
Inner East Community Committee
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills, 
Killingbeck & Seacroft

Meeting to be held in Shine, Harehills Road, Leeds, 
West Yorkshire LS8 5HS 

Thursday, 18th June, 2015 at 6.00 pm

Councillors: 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
A Khan (Chair) - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills;
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills;

C Dobson - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

AT APPROXIMATELY 7.00PM AN INFORMAL WORKSHOP WILL BE HELD
(AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE FORMAL MEETING)

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Helen Gray  0113 247 4355
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 24 74355 
East North East Area Leader: Jane Maxwell Tel: 336 7627

Images on cover from left to right:
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - Burmantofts stone; East End Park 
Gipton & Harehills - Fairway Hill; Bankstead Park 
Killingbeck & Seacroft – Seacroft Hospital clock; Seacroft village green



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENT OF THE 
CHAIR OF THE INNER EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE

To note that Councillor A Khan was appointed 
Chair of the Inner East Community Committee for 
the 2015/16 municipal year by Annual Council on 
21 May 2015.  A copy of the report of the City 
Solicitor provides further details.

(Report attached)

1 - 2

2  CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS

3  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at 
[...]
c shall speak for more than 
three minutes in the Open Forum, except by 

permission of the Chair

9  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held 19th March 2015

(Copy attached)

3 - 8

10  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
FOR 2015/16

To consider the attached report of the City Solicitor 
on Community Committee appointments for the 
2015/16 Municipal Year, including appointments to 
outside bodies.

(Report attached) 

9 - 18

11  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
NOMINATIONS TO THE 'INNER EAST' AND 
'OUTER EAST' HOUSING ADVISORY PANELS 
(HAPS)

To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Housing on Community 
Committee appointments to the Housing Advisory 
Panels relevant to the wards covered by the Inner 
East Community Committee 

(Report attached) 

19 - 
22

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

12  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES FOR 2015/16

To receive a report from the City Solicitor on the 
current position in respect of appointment of Co-
optees to the Inner East Community Committee for 
the 2015/16 Municipal Year

(Report attached) 

23 - 
26

13  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

WELLBEING REPORT

To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader setting out the Inner East Community 
Committee Wellbeing budget and including details 
of any new projects for consideration.

(Report attached) 

27 - 
44

14  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

AREA UPDATE REPORT

To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader setting out proposals to consider for the 
proposed approach of the Inner East Community 
Committee for the 2015/16 Municipal Year

 (Report attached)

45 - 
48

15  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

DERELICT AND NUISANCE SITES 
PROGRAMME UPDATE

To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader on derelict and nuisance sites within the 
Inner East Community Committee area

(Report attached)

49 - 
54

16  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

PARKS AND COUNTRYSIDE AREA 
DELEGATION FOR INNER EAST

To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Housing providing an update on 
the Parks and Countryside Service, specific to the 
Inner East Community Committee area

Councillor G Hyde, Inner East Community Lead 
Member for Environmental Services and Simon 
Frosdick, LCC Environment and Housing, will 
introduce the report

(Report attached)

55 - 
68

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



G

17  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - SERVICE 
AGREEMENT FOR 2015/16

To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Housing setting out the Service 
Level Agreement for the Environmental Service 
Team operating within the Inner East Community 
Committee area for the 2015/16 Municipal Year

Councillor G Hyde, Inner East Community Lead 
Member for Environmental Services and John 
Woolmer, East North East Locality Manager, will 
introduce the report

(Report attached)

69 - 
82

18  FUTURE MEETING DATES

To note the date and time of future meetings of the 
Inner East Community Committee as:
17th September 2015 at 7.00 pm
10th December 2015 at 6.00 pm
24th March 2016 at 6.00 pm

MAP OF VENUE 83 - 
84

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is availabl
[...]
nt to the Community Committee (CC) 
meeting, particularly members of the local community and representatives of 
partner organisations

47 7.00pm until 7.30pm Community Discussion - Priority Setting 
Councillor Khan introduced the workshop session on the report featured at 
item 11 of the agenda in respect of Priority Setting for the Inner East CC for 
the 2015/16 Municipal Year (Minute 56 refers).
RESOLVED – At the conclusion of the workshop, Councillor Khan thanked 
the attendees for their participation and informed the meeting that the 
comments made during the discussions on Priority Setting for 2015/16 would 
be noted and be referred to during consideration of the Priority Setting report 
in the formal part of the meeting, and be referred to the Wellbeing Advisory 
Group for the Inner East CC

48 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents

49 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information

50 Late Items 
No late items of business were added to the agenda, however Members were 
in receipt of supplementary documents relating to Agenda item 16 (Wellbeing 
Fund) (minute 61 refers) which provided a précis of the comments of the 
Elected Members from each Ward on the applications received.

51 Declarations of Disclosable Interests 
No declarations of disclosable interests were made.

52 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ingham, Harington, 
Maqsood and Morgan. Mr P Rone, Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT also 
sent apologies

Page 3

Agenda Item 9



Draft Minutes – To be approved at the next scheduled 
meeting of the Inner East Community Committee 

53 Open Forum 
The following matters were raised under the Open Forum

a) Feedback was requested on the issues discussed during the "mental 
health and social isolation" workshop held 22nd January 2015. In 
response, the Chair referred to item 12
[...]
s, subject to funding.

In considering the report, Members considered the links between commercial 
development, the planning process and the jobs and skills service to 
encourage the employment of local residents. Members requested a statistical 

Page 6



Draft Minutes – To be approved at the next scheduled 
meeting of the Inner East Community Committee 

report be presented in due course containing the number of jobs created 
through this process across the three wards
RESOLVED - 

a) That the contents of the East North East Employment and Skills Plan 
(attached as Appendix 1 of the submitted report) and the comments 
made, be noted for action

b) To note the updates provided in the submitted report and to request 
regular updates from the Employment and Skills Board.

61 Wellbeing Report and Budget 2015/16 
Andrew Birkbeck, Area Officer, presented information on the Inner East CC 
budget, including funds still available to spend. The report sought 
consideration of applications to the Wellbeing Fund and made reference to 
the recommendations of the Elected Members arising from previous Ward 
Member briefings on the applications. Members were in receipt of 
supplementary documents containing comments made at their ward member 
briefings.
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the spend to date and the current balances for the 2014/15 
financial year

b) To note the comments of the Elected Members in respect of the 
applications received

c) That the following be agreed in respect of applications to the Wellbeing 
Revenue Fund 2014/15:

Super Saturday, CATCH
Positive Action for refuges
Counselling Sessions and “The Power of Me” 
workshops
Bullying Stop – the Power of One

£7,908
DEFERRED to 2015/16
£2,530

£1,250

d) That the following be agreed in respect of an application to the 2014/15 
Youth Activity Fund:

B&RH Mini Breeze Event (Oxton Fields) £3,800

e) That the following be agreed in respect of applications to the Youth 
Activity Fund 2015/16:

Street Works Soccer Academ
[...]
 Tenant and Community 
Involvement 0113 378 1339. 

Date: 18 June 2015 For decision

Inner East Community Committee nominations to the 
‘Inner East’ and ‘Outer East’ Housing Advisory Panels 
(HAPs)

Purpose of report

1. To seek two Ward Councillor nominations from the Inner East Community Committee to 
both the Inner East and Outer East Housing Advisory Panels (HAPs).

Main issues

2. The housing service amended its management boundaries to come into alignment with 
Community Committees and other Council services in April 2014, as part of the 
integration of the service back to within direct Council control. 

3. As the number of Council homes covered by the Inner East Community Committee is 
large (over 11,000 of the city’s total 56,000) the service split the Community Committee 
area into two separately funded and resourced HAPs - Inner East HAP (for Burmantofts 
and Richmond Hill and Gipton and Harehills Ward) and Outer East HAP (for Killingbeck 
and Searcoft Ward).

4. Membership of HAPs is made up of up to ten tenants (one of whom can be a 
Leaseholderer) and two Councillors based on nominations from the Community 
Committee. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 11



5. In line with the terms of reference and membership requirements of the panels, two 
Councillor nominations for each HAP are requested.  However, the service recognises 
that for the Outer East HAP, only three Ward Councillors are available for appointments 
to a range of Outside Bodies and organisations.  The service therefore wishes to work 
flexible with Ward Members for this particular HAP and Ward Councillors may wish to 
continue to work on the basis of one Councillor nomination.

6. The current nominations from the Inner East Community Committee are Councillors 
Brian Selby (Killingbeck and Seacroft Ward) for the Outer East HAP and Ron Grahame 
(Burmantofts and Richmond Hill Ward) and Kamila Maqsood (Gipton and Harehills 
Ward) for the Inner East HAP. 

7. All wards within the Inner East Committee are
[...]
ood Manager for both Gipton & Seacroft is already in place. 

12.Members should also note that the new three point pricing policy for community centres 
within the citizens and communities portfolio was implemented for new bookings on 1st 
May 2015. This was agreed by Executive Board in July 2014. The new policy sets prices 
at commercial and community rates and allows Community Committees to agree free 
lettings in their community centres.

13.  In order to improve accountability for these decisions, free lettings now need to be 
agreed for each individual letting. Each Community Committee is able to agree the 
delegated approval process that best suits their needs.

Page 46



14.A second stage review will look at developing the community centre delegation 
arrangements to increase accountability at a local level. Initial discussions will take 
place with Community Committee Chairs to scope this work including the possibility of 
greater budget delegation. 

15.The implementation of the pricing review has uncovered a number of deficiencies in the 
availability of management information relating to the usage and financial performance 
of community centres, which is needed to underpin an improved Community Committee 
delegation. This will be addressed during review of lettings processes, including the 
move towards online transactions.

16.A major review is commencing of the service level agreement between Citizens and 
Communities and Civic Enterprise Leeds covering caretaking, cleaning, repairs, 
programmed maintenance and building management. Community Committees will be 
involved in this process as it takes shape.

17.Subject to Member approval it is proposed that on a case-by-case basis Ward Members 
are emailed the details of each request for a free let for a community centre in their 
area. It is then for the Ward Members to approve or decline this request on a majority 
basis i.e. two out of the three Ward Members are in agreement. Once these decisions 
are made, the Area Officer will communicate this to the Communities Team.

18.The rationale behind this approach is that in order to get through the anticipated volume 
of requests generated by the new letting procedures, Ward Members will have the 
flexibility to respond electronically rather than via their monthly Ward Member meetings 
which could cause delays and, in turn, uncertainty for applicants. 

Options 

19.  The Inner East Community Committee discuss a way forward for both delivering their 
agreed priorities and the approval process for Community Centre lettings. 

Conclusion

20.There are a number of actions on-going to achieve the Community Committees’ 
priorities and fulfil its work programme but despite this, the Community Committee 
recognises that there is still a significant amount of work to be done.

Recommendations

21.That Members note the contents of the report and make comment where appropriate.

22.That Members agree to the formation of a cross Ward working group to explore options 
of how best to achieve progress against Community Committee priorities.

23.That Members agree a process for deciding upon Community Centre lets in light of the 
new arrangements as approved by the council’s Executive Board. 

Page 47



Background information

 Link to the Facebook Page for the Inner East Community Committee: 
https://www.facebook.com/LCCInnerEast

 Link to the Priority Setting report that was approved by the Inner East Community 
Committee in March 2015: 
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s128842/2%20-
%20Priority%20setting%20report.pdf 

Page 48

https://www.facebook.com/LCCInnerEast
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s128842/2%20-%20Priority%20setting%20report.pdf
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s128842/2%20-%20Priority%20setting%20report.pdf
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s128842/2%20-%20Priority%20setting%20report.pdf


Report of: Jane Maxwell, East North East Area Leader

Report to: Inner East Community Committee
[...]
” with each set of ward members). 

Recommendations 
 

19. The Community Committee is asked to: 
 

a. approve the attached  Service Agreement for the 2015/16 municipal year; 
b. delegate the responsibility to oversee the delivery of the Agreement and the 

associated “plans on a page” to the Environmental Sub Group, with input through 
ward member meetings. 

Background information 
 

 Environmental Services SLA 2013/14 (document) 
 Environmental Services – Consultation on the 2014/15 Service Level Agreement (report to 

Area Committee March 2014) 
 Environmental Action Service – Locality Team Update (October 2014) 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Service Agreement between 
Inner East Community Committee 

and 
Environmental Action (East North East Locality Team) 

 
 
To work with residents, other services and community based groups/organisations 

across the Inner East area to achieve clean and tidy neighbourhoods. 
 
 

In relation to the council function of Street Cleansing & Environmental Enforcement Services 1, the Council’s 
Community Committee Executive Delegation Scheme requires Committees on behalf of the Executive Board: 
  
1. to develop and approve a Service Agreement which determines the principles of deployment of the 

available resources by: 
  

• the identification of priorities for service delivery annually (both geographical and in terms of types of 
services delivered);  

• the agreement of the most appropriate approaches to be taken to achieve local environmental 
cleanliness and quality; 

 
2. to be responsible for monitoring and reviewing the delegated activities in relation to the service 

outcomes specified in the SLA; 
 
3. to be responsible for negotiating amendments to the SLA with service providers to accommodate 

unforeseen events or patterns of service failure, during the course of the SLA.  

This Agreement sets out how the above delegated responsibilities will be met. 
 
The Agr
[...]
particular attention this year 

  
  

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Directions

Getting around
Show: Traffic · Bicycling · Terrain

Cookies help us deliver our services. By using our services, you agree to our use of cookies. Learn more Got it

Page 1 of 1Google Maps

22/05/15https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@53.811744,-1.517261,17z

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Appointment of the Chair of the Inner East Community Committee
	9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	10 Community Committee Appointments for 2015/16
	10.1 - IE Area appointments Appendix 1 spreadsheet May 15

	11 Inner East Community Committee nominations to the 'Inner East' and 'Outer East' Housing Advisory Panels (HAPs)
	12 Appointment of Co-optees for 2015/16
	13 Wellbeing report
	13a - Wellbeing IECC Appendix A
	13b - Wellbeing IECC Appendix B
	13c - Wellbeing IECC Appendix C

	14 Area Update Report
	15 Derelict and Nuisance Sites Programme Update
	15a -Process for identifying derelict and nuisance properties V4

	16 Parks and Countryside Area Delegation for Inner East
	17 Environmental Services - Service Agreement for 2015/16
	17a - Env Action Service Report - Inner East June 2015 - Append A

	 Map of venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 17th September, 2015

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor A Khan in the Chair

Councillors C Dobson, R Grahame, 
R Harington, A Hussain, G Hyde, 
K Maqsood and B Selby

Approximately 40 representatives of the local community, stakeholders and 
partners attended the meeting

1 Confirmation of Appointment of the Chair of the Inner East Community 
Committee 
The Community Committee noted the report of the City Solicitor which 
confirmed that Councillor A Khan had been appointed Chair of the Inner East 
Community Committee (CC)of the 2015/16 Municipal Year
RESOLVED – To note Councillor Khan’s appointment as Chair of the Inner 
East CC for the forthcoming Municipal Year

2 Chairs Opening Remarks 
Councillor Khan welcomed all present to the meeting, particularly members of 
the local community and brief introductions were made. The Chair welcomed 
Councillor C Dobson as a new Member of the Inner East CC and ward 
member for Killingbeck and Seacroft. Finally, the CC expressed thanks to 
former Councillor V Morgan, for her work with the Inner East CC

3 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents

4 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
No exempt information was contained within the agenda

5 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda. Members were 
however in receipt of two supplementary documents relating to the Wellbeing 
report – which set out recommendations on various applications for funding 
received arising from ward member’s meetings (minute 14 refers)

6 Declarations of Disclosable Interests 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made

7 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Ingham

8 Open Forum 
The following matters were raised under the Open Forum:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 17th September, 2015

a) Parks & Countryside matters – several local residents made separate 
comments on the following: 

i. East End Park – complemented the appearance of the Park, 
due to the additional volunteering work and work of P&C staff

ii. Roundabouts – upkeep of East End Park roundabouts was 
commended but further work needed at York Road roundabout 

iii. Gardening/weeding – noted one comment that 
gardening/weeding was not to the same standard as previous 
years.

 
b) The dates and themes of future meetings were requested to be 

publicised
c) Feedback was requested on the mental health and social isolation 

discussions held during the workshop held 22nd January and at the 
meeting held 19th March 2015

d) Tenants representative – a local ward Member introduced four new 
representatives to the meeting, seeking recognition of their role as 
spokesperson for their respective localities

e) Derelict local sites – comments on the current state of the former 
Spring Close and Yew Tree public houses were noted

f) Residents’ concerns over on-street parking around Richmond Hill 
school were also reported

The CC noted that, where appropriate, all of the matters raised would be 
referred to the relevant Member advisory group for further discussion and/or 
taken into consideration during discussion on existing items on the agenda for 
this meeting, or through discussions during the workshop

9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held 19th March 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record

10 Matters Arising 
Minute 53c) In response to a previous query about Air Quality Monitoring, the 
Chair reported that LCC employed an Air Quality Manager and that air quality 
monitoring was undertaken in the locality near to Ebor Gardens.

11 Community Committee Appointments for 2015/16 
The City Solicitor submitted a report providing information on the various 
appointments which fall within the remit of the Inner East CC. Members were 
invited to determine appointments for the forthcoming Municipal Year for the 
following:-

 The themed Area Lead Member roles;
 The Committee representative on the Corporate Carers’ Group;
 Representation upon the Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships;
 Those local Outside Bodies to which the Committee are asked to 

appoint to.

The CC noted the contents of an email received from Councillor Ingham who 
had not been able to attend the meeting. Additionally, a separate report on the 
agenda covered the newly reconfigured Housing Advisory Panels.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 17th September, 2015

RESOLVED - That the following appointments be confirmed for the 2015/16 
Municipal Year:-
Area Lead Members:
Children’s Services* Councillors M Ingham and C Dobson
Community Safety Councillor B Selby
Environment Services Councillor G Hyde
Employment, Skills and Welfare Councillor R Grahame
Health and Wellbeing Councillor R Harington
Adult Social Care Councillor A Khan

(*Children’s Services Lead also to fulfil Corporate Carer role)

Cluster Representatives:
Seacroft Manston Councillor C Dobson
Inner East Councillor A Khan

Councillor R Harington
CHESS Councillor R Harington

Outside Bodies:
Chapeltown CAB Councillor K Maqsood
Richmond Hill Elderly Action Councillor M Ingham
Inner East Housing Advisory Panel Councillor R Grahame

Councillor K Maqsood
(With Councillor Ingham to attend as 
an advisory)

Outer East Housing Advisory Panel Councillor C Dobson
Councillor B Selby

12 Inner East Community Committee nominations to the 'Inner East' and 
'Outer East' Housing Advisory Panels (HAPs) 
The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report seeking two 
Ward Councillor nominations from the Inner East CC to both the Inner East 
and Outer East Housing Advisory Panels (HAPs).

The report outlined the recent amendments MADE to the housing service 
management boundaries to align with Community Committees and other 
Council Services. Due to the large number of Council homes covered by the 
Inner East CC (over 11,000 of the city’s total 56,000) the service split the CC 
area into two separately funded and resourced HAPs - Inner East HAP (for 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill and Gipton & Harehills Ward) and Outer East 
HAP (for Killingbeck & Seacroft Ward).
RESOLVED – 

a) That Councillor R Grahame and Councillor K Maqsood be appointed to 
the Inner East HAP from the Burmantofts and Richmond Hill and 
Gipton and Harehills Wards (with Councillor M Ingham to attend as an 
advisory Member), and;

b) That Councillor C Dobson and Councillor B Selby be appointed to the 
Outer East HAP from the Killingbeck and Seacroft 

13 Appointment of Co-optees for 2015/16 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 17th September, 2015

The City Solicitor submitted a report outlining proposals regarding the 
appointment of co-optees onto the Inner East CC, seeking confirmation that 
the CC wished to continue to appoint co-optees to support the work of the CC 
for the forthcoming year.

The report noted that at this point in the Municipal Year, the local Community 
Leadership Teams and Forums had not yet met to discuss co-optee 
nominations.
RESOLVED – 

a) That approval be given to the continuing appointment of co-optees in 
order to support the work of the Committee and 

b) to note the intention to bring a further report seeking confirmation of co-
optee nominations at the appropriate time.

14 Wellbeing report 
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing an update on 
the current position of the capital and revenue budget for the Inner East CC.
 
Applications for funding, which had previously been reviewed at the relevant 
ward member meetings, were included in the report for consideration. 
 
Additionally, the CC was in receipt of an amended schedule of applications for 
Youth funding, which outlined the decisions made under delegated powers, in 
consultation with ward Members.
RESOLVED

a) To note the spend to date and current balanced for the 2015/16 
financial year;

b) That, having considered the submitted project proposals and 
comments of the Elected Members, the following be agreed in respect 
of applications to the Wellbeing Fund:

Project Decision/amount granted
Lark in the Park
Safe Space Harehills/Gipton
Opportunity Shops
Community Programme (Inner East) 
Harehills Festival
Fearnville Bike Festival
IE Young Peoples Out of School Activities
Al-Khidmat Centre
Seacroft Gala
Haslewood West Subway
Young Fire Fighters
Gipton Gala
Positive Action for Refugees
Replacement of stolen alleygate
IE Tasking Pots
IE Community Engagement

£1,500
£2,500
£16,000
£1,500
£2,000
£1,500
£2,500
DEFERRED for more information
£1,530
£3,695.95
£1,500
£1,000
£2,250
£840.00
£15,000
£3,000



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 17th September, 2015

c) To note the following Wellbeing Revenue decisions were taken under 
delegated powers:

Project Decision/amount granted
Burmantofts Gala 2015  
Adventure Group 
Mums the Word Group

£2,000
£1,500
£1,000

d) To note the decisions taken under delegated powers in respect of 
applications to the Youth Activity Fund as outlined in the revised 
schedule to paragraph 31 of the submitted report

e) To note receipt of an additional application to the Wellbeing Youth 
Activity Fund, and having considered the application the decision be as 
follows:
1st Cross Gates Brownies £575.00 agreed

15 Area Update Report 
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report setting out proposals to 
consider for the proposed approach of the Inner East CC for the 2015/16 
Municipal Year.

The report outlined staffing matters and the following key matters were 
discussed: 
Priorities and outputs – noted the need for an identified mechanism to drive 
forward priorities and achieve measurable outputs and the proposal to 
establish a cross ward Working Party to explore options and best practice for 
how the CC can achieve this aim.
Neighbourhood Improvement Board (NIB) – noted the establishment of an 
Inner East NIB could, along with the locally developed Neighbourhood 
Improvement Plans (NIPs), be the driver for progress against the CCs 
identified priorities. 
Community Centres – Noted implementation of a new three point pricing 
policy for community centres for new bookings on 1st May 2015 which set 
prices at commercial and community rates and allows Community 
Committees to agree free lettings in their community centres. The CC noted a 
request for clarification, and agreed that it was timely for the existing Inner 
East CC free let policy to be reviewed.
RESOLVED - 

a) That the contents of the report comments made be noted.
b) That approval be given to the formation of a cross Ward working group 

to explore options of how best to achieve progress against Community 
Committee priorities.

c) That the process for deciding upon Community Centre lets in light of 
the new arrangements as approved by the council’s Executive Board 
be approved

d) That a review of the existing Inner East CC free letting and charging 
policy be undertaken, with a report to be presented in due course with 
proposals for approval



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 17th September, 2015

Following consideration of this item, the Chair reported that Andy Birkbeck, 
Area Officer for Inner East CC had accepted a new role within the ENE Area 
Management Team, and that this would be his last meeting of Inner East CC. 
Councillor Khan led Members in expressing thanks for Andy’s work supporting 
the CC. Councillor Khan then welcomed Neil Young to the meeting as he 
would assume the role of Inner East CC Area Officer 

16 Derelict and Nuisance Sites Programme Update 
The CC considered the report of the ENE Area Leader which provided 
background to the derelict and nuisance property programme established in 
2011 and detailed the action taken and planned to address derelict and 
nuisance sites and bring about environmental improvements.

Clare Wiggins, Area Improvement Manager, ENE Area Management Team, 
presented the report highlighting that of the 74 identified sites, 32 lay within 
the ENE area management area. Additionally, although the programme was 
flexible, the initial focus would be on major sites.

Comments from local residents identifying sites would be welcomed during 
the workshop to follow the formal meeting bearing in mind the criteria for 
designating “derelict and nuisance” sites contained within the report at 
appendix 1. 

The CC requested a schedule of sites on a ward basis, noting that the list 
required constant review. A comment that sites should be identified and 
prioritised along the east Leeds corridor into the city was noted
RESOLVED

a) To note the progress made and discussions on the matter
b) To request that the Inner East CC Environmental Sub Group perform a 

monitoring role in the matter of derelict and nuisance sites within the 
Inner East CC area

c) To note the request that Members be provided with a list of derelict and 
nuisance sites within their wards

17 Parks and Countryside Area Delegation for Inner East 
The CC considered the report of the Director of Environment and Housing 
which provided an update on the Parks and Countryside Service, specific to 
the Inner East CC area
 
Councillor G Hyde, Inner East Community Lead Member for Environmental 
Services introduced the report highlighting the importance of partnership 
working, community involvement and residents own responsibilities. Simon 
Frosdick, LCC Environment and Housing, presented the detail of the report 
highlighting the new role of the CC in being able to influence resource 
priorities and investment. During discussions, the following key matters were 
raised:

 Capital investment and the use of Section 106/Community 
Infrastructure Levy funds

 Prioritising future resources with input from the Inner East CC 
environment advisory group



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 17th September, 2015

 The level of residents’ volunteering which supports the work done by 
the Service

 Community Parks and Leeds Quality Park Standard, identifying work 
for the environment advisory group to undertake to identify appropriate 
sites to be designated as “community parks’

RESOLVED - To work with Parks & Countryside officers to determine future 
resource priorities based on data from the parks asset register

18 Environmental Services - Service Agreement for 2015/16 
The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report presenting the 
new Environmental Service Level Agreement (SLA) between the Inner East 
CC and the Environmental Action Service to help maintain clean and tidy 
neighbourhoods across the Inner East area during 2015/16.

Councillor G Hyde, Inner East Community Lead Member for Environmental 
Services introduced the report, again highlighting the importance of 
partnership working, community involvement and residents own 
responsibilities.

John Woolmer, East North East Locality Manager, highlighted the changes 
and responsibilities in the new SLA including the ‘plan on a page’ approach to 
each of the 5 priority neighbourhoods within Inner East CC area. Draft “plans” 
were presented at the meeting for consideration and discussion by the 
workshop following the formal meeting

The report sought approval of the Service Level Agreement and the further 
development of the “plan on a page” approach for each ward through liaison 
with Ward Members.
RESOLVED

a) To approve the attached Service Level Agreement for the 2015/16 
municipal year;

b) To delegate the responsibility to oversee the delivery of the Agreement 
and the associated “plans on a page” to the Environmental Sub Group, 
with input through ward member meetings.

c) To note that the workshop following this meeting will also concentrate 
on “plan on a page” for the localities

19 Future Meeting dates 
RESOLVED – To note the date and times of future meetings said:
Thursday 17th September 2015 at 6.00 pm
Thursday 10th December 2015 at 6.00 pm
Thursday 24th March 2016 at 6.00 pm.

At the conclusion of the formal Community Committee meeting, the Chair 
advised that an informal workshop session would now take place where 
members of the community, relevant Council officers and Committee 
Members, would have the opportunity to discuss the topic of 'the place where 
I live' which would inform the work of the CC and its' priorities for the 
forthcoming year.  



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 17th September, 2015


